54 LCB#8

## University of Colorado Student Union

Sponsored by:	Melissa Sampson	Senator, Graduate School
Authored by:	Heather A. Smith	Vice-President, UGGS

## <u>A Bill</u>

## Bill History

This Bill requests that the United Government of Graduate Students' (UGGS) referendum renewal be put on the ballot for the Spring 2001 elections. The United Government of Graduate Students (UGGS) represents the graduate and professional students at the University of Colorado at Boulder. UGGS provides a graduate voice in university decision-making, pursuing such issues as student fees, financial aid, graduate student employment, health care, child care, and more. UGGS members work with administrators, faculty, and other student groups, and serve on university committees. UGGS also organizes events that give graduate and professional students the opportunity to learn about the university and diversify their academic experience by meeting people from other disciplines. UGGS provides various services to graduate and professional students, such as teaching assistant awards and limited student group funding. UGGS' current referendum expires at the end of this academic year, and in order to facilitate the process of renewal, this Bill requests that their question be put on the ballot.

## **Bill Summary**

This bill puts the United Government of Graduate Students' referendum renewal question on the ballot for the Spring 2001 elections.

**Bill Resolution** 

**THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED** by the Legislative Council of the University of Colorado Student Union, THAT:

Section 1: The following question shall be put on the ballot in the Spring 2001 elections: "Shall the United Government of Graduate Students (UGGS) continue to be funded as a UCSU-administered student fee at the current rate of 40 cents per student per semester, for every semester, for four years, commencing with the first day of the fall semester 2001?

YES ( ) NO ( )"

Section 2: This bill takes effect upon passage.

2/15/01	Passed	14-0-0
2/22/01	Passed Amended	14-0-0

 Leslie Woodworth, Leg Council President
 John A. Moore, Jr., Tri-executive

Anthony Goodman, Tri-executive

**Christine Johnsen, Tri-executive**